
2025 Penn State Harrisburg Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 11, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 28-13   Conf: 13-3   Home: 13-5   Away: 12-3   Neutral: 3-5
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (301), Opp (223)   DPs Turned: Team (4), Opp (6)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (11), Totals (11), Walker (8), Herncane (2), Cutman (1), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Miller 1, Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals
(86-96), Walker (28-33), Miller (23-27), Cutman (14-14), Smith (10-11), Yeager (10-10), Herncane (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
5 Lehigh, Madelyn .419 36-35 117 37 49 4 9 1 36 74 .632 18 0 5 0 .486 3 0 3-3 41 60 5 .953
6 Fisher, Mackenzie .411 41-41 124 38 51 4 1 0 20 57 .460 23 2 19 0 .510 0 3 5-5 91 77 5 .971
16 Minney, Madisen .373 33-32 110 29 41 5 4 5 24 69 .627 7 4 21 0 .430 0 1 7-7 45 3 1 .980
19 Martinez, Rylee .365 31-25 74 11 27 6 0 0 22 33 .446 11 5 4 0 .462 3 1 1-1 11 32 4 .915
4 Sims, Sierra .325 33-32 83 16 27 4 2 0 18 35 .422 13 0 13 0 .400 4 2 1-2 21 0 3 .875
20 Walker, Aspen .289 35-32 97 18 28 11 1 2 26 47 .485 9 0 18 0 .346 1 0 1-2 109 10 1 .992
9 Biesecker, Cara .236 36-34 89 16 21 4 0 0 18 25 .281 6 0 8 0 .276 3 4 3-3 250 11 1 .996
8 Herncane, Olivia .212 33-30 85 11 18 1 2 0 12 23 .271 12 0 10 1 .303 2 3 1-1 23 2 2 .926
23 Yeager, Carissa .625 21-11 8 3 5 1 0 0 2 6 .750 1 0 1 0 .667 0 0 0-0 4 14 4 .818
2 Rowe, Aleisa .345 18-10 29 15 10 0 0 0 3 10 .345 5 2 6 0 .472 0 0 1-2 10 16 2 .929
10 McFadden, Fallon .344 26-3 32 7 11 3 0 0 10 14 .438 1 0 8 0 .353 1 0 1-1 7 8 0 1.000
1 Allison, Ava .333 29-27 75 10 25 6 3 0 12 37 .493 6 0 21 0 .383 0 4 4-4 42 3 3 .938
15 Smith, Kierstyn .321 28-18 28 4 9 2 0 0 0 11 .393 3 0 1 0 .387 0 0 1-1 41 5 0 1.000
12 Cutman, Emily .245 28-17 53 6 13 6 0 1 11 22 .415 8 0 9 1 .344 0 1 0-0 48 1 1 .980
21 Feltenberger, Lillian .227 22-17 44 6 10 4 0 0 2 14 .318 5 2 11 0 .333 0 4 1-1 19 26 5 .900
13 Elefante, Ashley .205 24-17 44 11 9 2 0 0 3 11 .250 2 2 6 0 .271 0 3 0-0 29 0 0 1.000
11 Beall, Zoe .200 5-0 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .200 0 0 0 0 .200 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
3 Gates, Elaina .192 16-8 26 4 5 1 0 0 4 6 .231 3 0 6 0 .267 1 0 1-2 15 2 1 .944
7 Bennett, Jocelyn .182 10-1 11 1 2 0 0 0 3 2 .182 0 0 4 1 .182 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
Totals .319 41-41 1134 244 362 64 22 9 226 497 .438 133 17 171 3 .393 18 26 31-35 812 299 41 .964
Opponents .260 41-41 1078 136 280 47 14 2 119 361 .335 49 9 164 1 .296 6 27 43-48 783 246 64 .941

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
18 Miller, Kylee 2.42 12-6 23 20 13 3-0 1 127.1 119 54 44 22 96 13 7 1 .243 8 5 0 2 14
23 Yeager, Carissa 2.46 8-3 19 10 2 1-0 0 68.1 74 37 24 15 31 10 5 0 .263 1 1 0 2 5
15 Smith, Kierstyn 2.78 8-3 18 10 6 2-0 0 73.0 86 42 29 9 37 24 2 1 .287 1 3 0 2 8
7 Bennett, Jocelyn 3.50 0-1 1 1 0 0-0 0 2.0 1 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 .143 1 0 0 0 0
Totals 2.53 28-13 61 41 21 6 1 270.2 280 136 98 49 164 47 14 2 .260 11 9 0 6 27
Opponents 5.04 13-28 61 41 26 3 0 261.0 362 242 188 133 171 64 22 9 .319 25 17 0 18 26



2025 Penn State Harrisburg Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 11, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
15 Smith, Kierstyn 46 41 5 0 1.000 0 10 1 .909 0 0
13 Elefante, Ashley 29 29 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 McFadden, Fallon 15 7 8 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Beall, Zoe 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Bennett, Jocelyn 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Biesecker, Cara 262 250 11 1 .996 2 0 0 — 0 0
20 Walker, Aspen 120 109 10 1 .992 0 28 5 .848 8 0
12 Cutman, Emily 50 48 1 1 .980 0 14 0 1.000 1 0
16 Minney, Madisen 49 45 3 1 .980 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Fisher, Mackenzie 173 91 77 5 .971 2 0 0 — 0 0
5 Lehigh, Madelyn 106 41 60 5 .953 2 0 0 — 0 0
3 Gates, Elaina 18 15 2 1 .944 1 0 0 — 0 0
1 Allison, Ava 48 42 3 3 .938 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Rowe, Aleisa 28 10 16 2 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Herncane, Olivia 27 23 2 2 .926 1 1 0 1.000 2 0
19 Martinez, Rylee 47 11 32 4 .915 1 0 0 — 0 0
18 Miller, Kylee 33 2 28 3 .909 0 23 4 .852 0 0
21 Feltenberger, Lillian 50 19 26 5 .900 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Sims, Sierra 24 21 0 3 .875 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Yeager, Carissa 22 4 14 4 .818 0 10 0 1.000 0 0
14 George, Makayla 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1152 812 299 41 .964 9 86 10 .896 11 0
Opponents 1093 783 246 64 .941 14 62 8 .886 9 2


